

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JANE DOE 1, and JANE DOE 2,
individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 3:19-CV-09471

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO COMPEL**

Respectfully Submitted,

By

Michael Korik
Law Offices of Charles A. Gruen
381 Broadway, Suite 300
Westwood, NJ 07675
Tel.: 201-342-1212
Fax: 201-342-6474
E-mail: mkorik@gruenlaw.com

Dan Getman (*Pro Hac Vice* Application Pend.)
Artemio Guerra (*Pro Hac Vice* Application Pend.)
Getman, Sweeney & Dunn PLLC
260 Fair St.
Kingston NY 12401
Tel: (845) 255-9370
Fax: (845)255-8649
Email: dgetman@getmansweeney.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The remedial purpose of the wage and hour laws is furthered by protecting the identities of plaintiffs that have demonstrated a reasonable fear of retaliation.....	6
A. Standard.....	6
B. The wage and hour laws are remedial legislation.	10
C. The enforcement scheme of the wage and hour laws relies primarily upon information and complaints brought forth by workers. Protecting workers from retaliation is an important component of this scheme.	11
D. The Jane Doe Plaintiffs must be afforded the same protection guaranteed to workers who precipitate a lawsuit by lodging complaints with the Department of Labor.	13
E. Plaintiffs’ fear of severe harm is reasonable.	17
II. Plaintiffs’ need for anonymity in the public filing to prevent severe economic harm outweighs any harm to the public or Bloomberg.	21
III. The Court should permit Plaintiffs to use pseudonyms at this early stage of the litigation.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y, 421 U.S. 240, 95 S. Ct. 1612, 44 L. Ed. 2d 141 (1975)11

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981)11

Chao v. Raceway Petroleum, Inc., CIV.A. 06-3363JLL, 2008 WL 2064354 (D.N.J. May 14, 2008) 13, 15, 17, 23

Doe v. Evans, 202 F.R.D. 173 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 13, 22

Doe v. Hartford Life and Acc. Ins. Co., 237 F.R.D. 545 (D.N.J. 2006).....21

Doe v. Megless, 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011).....6, 7

Doe v. Oshrin, 299 F.R.D. 100 (D.N.J. 2014)21

Doe v. Provident Life and Acc. Ins. Co., 176 F.R.D. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 6, 10, 22

Does I thru XXIII v. Adv. Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 9, 16, 17, 23

Enea v. Bloomberg L.P., No. 12 Civ. 4656 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....3

Engineered Bldg. Products, Inc., 162 NLRB 649 (N.L.R.B. 1967).....24

Fermaintt v. McWane, Inc., CV 06-5983 (JAP), 2008 WL 11383665 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2008)15

Jackson v. Bloomberg L.P., No. 13 Civ. 2001 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....3

James v. Jacobson, 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)21

Kasten v. St.-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 563 U.S. 1 (2011) 11, 12

Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960)12

Mitchell v. Roma, 265 F.2d 633 (3d Cir.1959).....9, 15

<i>Perez v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 12-6171, 2013 WL 5728674 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 21, 2013).....	15
<i>Roseman v. Bloomberg</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2657 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Ruccolo v. BDP, Intl., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 95-2300 JBS, 1996 WL 735575 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Comfort Cab, Inc.</i> , 286 A.2d 742 (N.J. Co. 1972).....	11
<i>Zalinskie v. Rosner L. Offices, P.C.</i> , CIV.A. 12-289, 2014 WL 956022 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2014).....	14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 207	11
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a25.....	11
